

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc., et al.
Petitioner,

v.

Kevin P. Bruen, in His Official Capacity as Superintendent of New York State
Police, et al.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ELIZABETH ADEOYE
HILLARY DELACRUZ

Charles H. Flowers Highschool

*Springdale, MD 20774
(301) 636-8000*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Facts	5
Statement of Argument	6
Argument	7
I. Per the decision made in District of Columbia v. Heller, the right to bear arms and protect yourself is constitutionally permitted including to defend yourself in all situations.	
II. The state is unreasonably restrictive in their broadness of a special need being required for a concealed carry license. Due to this restrictiveness, the state no longer meets the standards of strict scrutiny or intermediate scrutiny as would be required and cannot constitutionally make these restrictions.	
Conclusion	10
Prayer	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016)	8
Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. (1 Kel.) 243 (1846)	8

Historical Sources

- Articles of Confederation (1777)
- Massachusetts Declaration of Rights (1780)
- Federalist No. 46 – Madison (1788)
- Gen. William H. Sumner, Letter to John Adams (May 3, 1823)
